

3-31-2021

## Brief of Amici Curiae Scholars of the Law of Non-Profit Organizations in Support of Respondent: Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Matthew Rodriguez, Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

Ellen P. Aprill

Loyola Law School Los Angeles, [ellen.aprill@lls.edu](mailto:ellen.aprill@lls.edu)

Roger Colinvaux

Catholic University of America (CUA) - Columbus School of Law, [colinvaux@law.edu](mailto:colinvaux@law.edu)

Sean Delany

Independent, [sean.delany@nyu.edu](mailto:sean.delany@nyu.edu)

James Fishman

Pace University School of Law, [fishman@law.pace.edu](mailto:fishman@law.pace.edu)

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac\\_amici\\_briefs](https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac_amici_briefs)



Brian D. Galle, Administrative Law Commons, Business Organizations Law Commons, Litigation Commons, Nonprofit Administration and Management Commons, Nonprofit Organizations Law

Commons, Organizations Law Commons, Political Economy Commons, State and Local Government Law Commons, Supreme Court of the United States Commons, Taxation-Federal Commons, and the Taxation-

See next page for additional authors  
State and Local Commons

---

### Recommended Citation

Ellen P. Aprill, Roger Colinvaux, Sean Delany, James Fishman, Brian D. Galle, Philip Hackney, Jill R. Horwitz, Cindy Lott, Ray D. Madoff, Jill S. Manny, Nancy A. McLaughlin & Richard Schmalbeck, *Brief of Amici Curiae Scholars of the Law of Non-Profit Organizations in Support of Respondent: Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Matthew Rodriguez, Nos. 19-251 & 19-255*, Supreme Court of the United States, Nos. 19-251 & 19-255 (2021).

Available at: [https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac\\_amici\\_briefs/2](https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac_amici_briefs/2)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. California Has A Compelling Interest In Information About Substantial Donors.....	5
A. California’s Interest in Supervising Charities and Charitable Solicitation .....	5
B. Information About Substantial Donors Is an Integral Part of Charities Supervision.....	12
C. Schedule B Is Narrowly Tailored to Obtain Information Necessary to Charities Supervision .....	16
II. Subpoena Power Cannot Substitute for Schedule B Disclosure.....	21
A. Major-Donor Information is Often Necessary to Identify Which Organizations Should be Subject to Investigation .....	21
B. Annual Reporting Contributes to Deterrence .....	24
C. Requesting Donor Information After an Investigation Commences Is Less Effective and Adds Unnecessary Burdens on Charities.....	25
III. Petitioners’ Views Would Threaten Central Elements of Both State and Federal Charity Reporting Regimes .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	30
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	9
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	17
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	17, 18
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark.), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984) .....	26
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	10
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Holt v. College of Osteopathic Physicians &amp; Surgeons</i> , 61 Cal. 2d 750 (1964).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Page(s)**

*In re Los Angeles County Pioneer Soc’y*,  
40 Cal. 2d 852 (1953)..... 9

*Pacific Home v. County of Los Angeles*,  
41 Cal. 2d 844 (1953)..... 6, 7

*People v. West Coast Shows, Inc.*,  
10 Cal. App. 3d 462 (1970) ..... 25

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 507(d)(2)(A)..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 509(a) ..... 28

26 U.S.C. § 509(a)(2)(A) ..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 4958..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 4958(c)(3)(C) ..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 12

26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(1) ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(1)..... 12, 20, 28

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A)..... 12, 20, 28

26 U.S.C. § 7213..... 12

**STATE STATUTES**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3722 ..... 11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Cal. Bus. and Prof. Code §§ 17510-17510.95.....	21, 22
Cal. Corp. Code § 5260 .....	15
Cal. Gov't Code § 12581.....	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 12598(a) .....	6
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 53.4958-3(e)(2)(ii).....	13, 18
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Staff of Joint Comm. on Internal Revenue Taxation, 91st Cong., General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1969 (Comm. Print Dec. 3, 1970) .....	15, 18, 19, 28
Profiteering in a Nonprofit Industry: Abusive Practices in Credit Counseling, S. Rep. No. 109-55 (2005) .....	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Better Business Bureau Wise Giving Alliance Donor Trust Report 2020 (2020) <a href="https://www.give.org/docs/default-source/donor-trust-library/2020-donor-trust-report.pdf">https://www.give.org/docs/default-source/donor-trust-library/2020-donor-trust-report.pdf</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Cal. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Guide for Charities</i> (2020).....	10, 22, 27
California Department of Corporations, <i>Study of the Consumer Credit Counseling Industry in California and Recommendations to the Legislature Regarding the Establishment of Fees for Debt Management Plans and Debt Settlement Plans</i> (March 1, 2003).....	23
Cheryl Chasin et al., <i>Form 990</i> , Internal Revenue Service, 2002 Exempt Organizations Continuing Professional Education Materials, available at <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopicg02.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopicg02.pdf</a> .....	18
Cindy M. Lott & Marion Fremont-Smith, <i>State Regulatory and Legal Framework, in Nonprofits and Government: Collaboration and Conflict</i> (Elizabeth T. Boris & C. Eugene Steuerle eds., 2016).....	6
Cindy M. Lott et al., <i>State Regulation and Enforcement in the Charitable Sector</i> (2016) .....	8, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Complaint, People v. L.B. Research & Educ. Found., No. BC 421250 (L.A. Super. Ct., filed Sept. 8, 2009), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press_releases/n1799_lbresearch.pdf">https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press_releases/n1799_lbresearch.pdf</a> .....	10
Deborah S. Archambeault et al., <i>Fraud and Corruption in U.S. Nonprofit Entities: A Summary of Press Reports 2008-2011</i> , 44 Nonprofit & Voluntary Sector Q. 1194 (2015) .....	14
Elizabeth T. Boris & Cindy M. Lott, <i>Reflections on Challenged Regulators</i> , in <i>Regulating Charities: The Inside Story</i> (Myles McGreggor-Lowndes and Bob Wyatt eds., 2017).....	8
Fisman & Hubbard, <i>Precautionary Savings and the Governance of Nonprofit Organizations</i> , 89 J. Pub. Econ. 2231 (2005) .....	9
Garry W. Jenkins, <i>Incorporation Choice, Uniformity, and the Reform of Nonprofit State Law</i> , 41 Ga. L. Rev. 1113 (2007) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
George G. Triantis, <i>Organizations as Internal Capital Markets: The Legal Boundaries of Firms, Collateral, and Trusts in Commercial and Charitable Enterprises</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1102 (2004) .....	13
Henrik J. Kleven et al., <i>Why Can Modern Governments Tax So Much? An Agency Model of Firms as Fiscal Intermediaries</i> , 83 <i>Economica</i> 219 (2016) .....	24
Henry Hansmann, <i>The Role of Nonprofit Enterprise</i> , 89 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 835 (1980) .....	9
Independent Sector, <i>State Profile – Arizona</i> (Mar. 18, 2020), <a href="https://independentsector.org/resource/state-profile-arizona/">https://independentsector.org/resource/state-profile-arizona/</a> .....	11
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Down Payment Assistance Programs: Questions and Answers</i> (August 29, 2011).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Page(s)**

<p>Internal Revenue Service, Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax: Americans for Prosperity Foundation (2018), available at <a href="https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/display_990/521527294/02_2020_prefixes_47-52%2F521527294_201812_990_2020021417150111">https://projects. propublica.org/nonprofits/ display_990/521527294/ 02_2020_prefixes_47-52% 2F521527294_201812_990_ 2020021417150111</a>.....</p>	16
<p>Internal Revenue Service, Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax: Thomas More Law Center (2018), available at <a href="https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/display_990/383448297/06_2019_prefixes_35-39%2F383448297_201812_990_2019061316407569">https://projects.propublica.org/ nonprofits/display_990/383448297/ 06_2019_prefixes_35-39% 2F383448297_201812_990_ 2019061316407569</a>.....</p>	16, 17
<p>Internal Revenue Service, Form 990 Schedule B Instructions for 2020 .....</p>	13
<p>James J. Fishman et al., <i>Nonprofit Organizations: Cases and Materials</i> (5th ed. 2015).....</p>	7, 8
<p>Janet Greenlee et al., <i>An Investigation of Fraud in Nonprofit Organizations: Occurrences and Deterrents</i>, 36 <i>Nonprofit &amp; Voluntary Sector Q.</i> 676 (2007) .....</p>	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Jay A. Soled, <i>Homage to Information Returns</i> , 27 Va. Tax Rev. 371 (2007) .....	24
Joanne G. Carman, <i>What You Don't Know Can Hurt Your Community: Lessons from a Local United Way</i> , 21 Nonprofit Management and Leadership 433 (2011).....	9
Kris Hundley & Kendall Taggart, <i>America's 50 Worst Charities Rake in Nearly \$1 Billion for Corporate Fundraisers</i> , <i>Tampa Bay Times</i> (Oct. 2, 2017).....	14
The Legal Compendium, Urban Inst. (Oct. 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/center-nonprofits-and-philanthropy/projects/regulation-charitable-sector-project">https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/center-nonprofits-and-philanthropy/projects/regulation-charitable-sector-project</a> .....	11
Margot L. Crandall-Hollick & Conor F. Boyle, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44993, <i>Child and Dependent Care Tax Benefits: How They Work and Who Receives Them</i> (Feb. 1, 2021) .....	24, 25
Marion Fremont-Smith, <i>Governing Nonprofit Organizations</i> (2004).....	5, 6, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Mark S. LeClair, <i>Reported Instances of Nonprofit Corruption: Do Donors Respond to Scandals in the Charitable Sector?</i> , 22 Corp. Reputation Rev. 39 (2019).....	9
Mihir A. Desai & Robert J. Yetman, <i>Constraining Managers without Owners: Governance of the Not-for-Profit Enterprise</i> , 4 J. Governmental & Nonprofit Accounting 53 (2015).....	9
Putnam Barber et al., <i>Does Mandatory Disclosure Matter? The Case of Nonprofit Fundraising</i> , 50 Nonprofit & Voluntary Sector Q. __ (forthcoming 2021) .....	12
Restatement of the Law, Charitable Nonprofit Organizations § 5.01 (Am. L. Inst., 2021).....	5, 6, 10
Rev. Rul. 2006-27, 2006-1 C.B. 915.....	23
Robert Carlson & Caitlin Calder, <i>Protection and Regulation of Nonprofits and Charitable Assets, in State Attorneys General Powers and Responsibilities</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of Att'ys Gen. (Emily Myers ed., 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
U.S. Census, Quick Facts Arizona (July 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/AZ">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/AZ</a> .....	11
U.S. Census, Quick Facts California (July 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/CA">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/CA</a> .....	11
U.S. Census, Quick Facts United States (July 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045219">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045219</a> .....	11
Urban Institute, National Center for Charitable Statistics, <i>The Nonprofit Sector in Brief 2019</i> (June 2020), <a href="https://nccs.urban.org/publication/nonprofit-sector-brief-2019#the-nonprofit-sector-in-brief-2019">https://nccs.urban.org/publication/nonprofit-sector-brief-2019#the-nonprofit-sector-in-brief-2019</a> .....	10
